

A Bylaw of the Town of High Prairie in the Province of Alberta, pursuant to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-*26 (MGA) to establish rates, fees and charges for various licenses, permits, goods and services provided by or on behalf of the Municipality.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the MGA, a municipality has the authority to establish fees and charges for the provision of good and services;

AND WHEREAS, Council deems it appropriate to establish rates, fees and charges for the various licenses, permits, goods and services provided by or on behalf of the Town of High Prairie;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Amendment to the Fees Bylaw".

2. GENERAL PROVISION

- 2.1 That the rates, fees and charges for Municipal licenses, permits, goods and services, are hereby established as identified in Schedule 'A' which is attached to and forming part of this Bylaw, and any applicable taxes shall be added to these rates at the point of sale.
- 2.2 That if any provision of this Bylaw is deemed invalid, then such provision shall be severed and the remaining Bylaw shall be maintained.
- 2.3 All previous rates for goods and services as delivered to the Community and as noted in this Bylaw will be revoked and replaced by the following rates, fees and charges.
- 2.4 All previous rates for goods and services as delivered to the Community, and not noted in this Bylaw, shall be deemed not changed or adjusted by Council and shall remain intact for those goods and services as delivered to the Community.

3 COMING INTO FORCE

3.1 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon third reading.

First Reading given on this 24th day of May, 2022.

Second Reading given on this 24th day of May, 2022.

GIVEN Unanimous Consent to proceed to Third and Final Reading of the Amendment to Fees Bylaw 11-2022 this 24th day of May, 2022.

Third and Final Reading given on this 24th day of May, 2022.

Mayor Brian Panasiuk

Interim CAO Brian Martinson



SCHEDULE 'A'

6. LAND USE BYLAW 05-2015

b) Superior Safety Codes Permits

Residential Safety Codes Permits

Residential	\$5.00 per \$1000 of
New Construction, Garage, Addition, Renovation, Basement	construction value
Development, Demolition	plus *SCC Levy
Deck, Solid Fuel Burning Appliances, Temporary structures	\$5.00 per \$1000 of
**Demolition,	construction value
	plus *SCC Levy
Minimum Permit Fee	\$100.00 + \$4.50
	*SCC levy
Relocation of a building (on crawlspace or basement)	\$0.20 chg .29 per
Manufactures/Mobile Home (not on a crawlspace or basement)	square foot minimum
	\$100 + *SCC Levy

Commercial Safety Codes Permits

New Construction (Renovation, Addition) **Demolition,	\$4.00 per \$1000 of construction value plus *SCC Levy
Minimum Permit Fee	\$100.00 plus \$4.50*SCC levy

^{*} SCC Levy is 4% of the permit fee with a minimum of \$4.50 and a maximum of \$560

^{**}Demolition costs for Residential and Commercial are based on actual costs of demolition